profit margin, % 8.5% -36.1% 1.2% -9.2% -58.4%   -7.2%

Invested capital n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

1-3/2017 pro forma

EUR million

Housing
Finland

and
CEE

Housing
Russia

Business
premises

Infrastructure
projects

Paving

Partnership
properties

Other items
and

eliminations
Group.

IFRS
Revenue 258.3 68.5 198.9 121.9 62.7  -14.3 696.0
Revenue from
external customers 258.2 68.5 196.8 114.7 57.7  -0.0 696.0
Revenue Group
internal 0.0  2.1 7.2 5.0  -14.3
Depreciation,
amortisation and
impairment -0.4 -0.2 -0.0 -3.3 -2.0  -7.1 -11.0
Operating profit 8.5 -5.2 1.8 -1.3 -25.0  -31.1 -52.4
Operating profit
margin, % 3.3% -7.6% 0.9% -1.1% -39.9%   -7.5%
Adjusting items   25.3 25.3
Adjusted operating
profit 8.5 -5.2 1.8 -1.3 -25.0  -5.8 -27.1
Adjusted operating
profit margin, % 3.3% -7.6% 0.9% -1.1% -39.9%   -3.9%

Invested capital n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a  n/a n/a

 39 |  Interim Report January 1 – March 31, 2018 |

1-12/2017 pro forma

EUR million

Housing
Finland

and
CEE

Housing
Russia

Business
premises

Infrastructure
projects

Paving

Partnership
properties

Other items
and

eliminations
Group.

IFRS
Revenue 1,156.2 421.0 902.2 686.0 768.9  -71.8 3,862.5
Revenue from
external customers 1,156.1 421.0 894.2 651.2 740.3

-0.3 3,862.5

Revenue Group
internal 0.1  8.0 34.8 28.6

-71.5

Depreciation,
amortisation and
impairment -1.6 -1.1 -0.2 -13.3 -22.1

-21.5 -59.7
Operating profit 78.1 1.7 45.6 17.4 4.7 -0.5 -69.6 77.4
Operating profit
margin, % 6.8% 0.4% 5.1% 2.5% 0.6%

 2.0%

Adjusting items 4.9 3.2 5.9   47.6 61.5
Adjusted operating
profit 83.0 4.9 51.5 17.4 4.7

-0.5 -22.0 138.9

Adjusted operating
profit margin, % 7.2% 1.2% 5.7% 2.5% 0.6%

 3.6%

Invested capital 526.0 417.9 82.6 99.2 148.2 116.6 382.8 1,773.3

Order backlog at the end of the period

 Reported Pro forma Pro forma
EUR million 1-3/2018 1-3/2017 1–12/2017
Housing Finland and CEE 1,719.9 1,434.1 1,580.1
Housing Russia 465.9 729.9 448.6
Business premises 1,250.3 1,437.2 1,306.8
Infrastructure projects 672.0 549.4 471.0
Paving 532.7 504.9 411.8
Partnership properties
Order backlog, total 4,640.8 4,655.7 4,218.3

3.2 Merger

Lemminkäinen merged into YIT on February 1, 2018. New shares issued to Lemminkäinen's shareholders as merger
consideration were admitted to trading to Nasdaq Helsinki on February 1, 2018. YIT as the accounting acquirer of